tional tax payments for men and women on the assumption that the real
wages of university and high school graduates will each grow at only 1% per
year. Notice that the additional taxes paid by both men and women still rise.
Under this most favourable scenario, university students will be paying even
more for their degrees than calculated previously.

2) American Style Inequality

The pattern of income change in the United States is another possible future.
In that country, inequality has been increasing dramatically. One manifesta-
tion of that increase is a rise in the income of university graduates and a fall
in the income of high school graduates. Row 2 of Table 7 simulates a tem-
pered version of that future under the assumption that the incomes of univer-
sity graduates grow at 1% per year, while the incomes of high school graduates
remain constant. These assumptions raise the present value of tax payments
to even higher levels than previously. Indeed, forecasting tax payments un-
der the more pessimistic assumption that high school incomes will actually

   scenario growth rate, growth rate, present value present value

high school university of taxes, men of taxes, women

1 golden age regained +1% +1% $103,241 $60,417

2 American pattern 0% +1% 152,954 78,137

3 Canadian women's pattern 0% 0% 70,128 55,840

4 Canadian men's pattern -1% 0% 106,362 68,569

5 Canadian men's pattern -1% -0.5% 77,765 46,549

Table 7
Present Value of Tax Payments for all Final Bachelor Degrees

alternative assumptions about income growth

16 Canadian Centre for Policy Alternatives

drop as they have in the U.S.A. leads to even greater payments by university
graduates.

Inequality has not increased in Canada to the extent it has in the United
States, which suggests that the American scenario may be inappropriate for
forecasting the BC future. It is worth probing, however, why there has been
a difference in the experience of the two countries. Recently, Murphy, Riddell,
and Romer (1997) have argued that labour demand has changed in similar